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Federal Trade Commission § 303.29

Face—60% Rayon, 40% Nylon
Back—70% Cotton, 30% Rayon
(Face constitutes 60% of fabric and back

40%).

§ 303.25 Sectional disclosure of con-
tent.

(a) Permissive. Where a textile fiber
product is composed of two or more
sections which are of different fiber
composition, the required information
as to fiber content may be separated in
the same label in such manner as to
show the fiber composition of each sec-
tion.

(b) Mandatory. The disclosure as
above provided shall be made in all in-
stances where such form of marking is
necessary to avoid deception.

§ 303.26 Ornamentation.
(a)(1) Where the textile fiber product

contains fiber ornamentation not ex-
ceeding five per centum of the total
fiber weight of the product and the
stated percentages of the fiber content
are exclusive of such ornamentation,
the label or any invoice used in lieu
thereof shall contain a phrase or state-
ment showing such fact; as for exam-
ple:

60% Cotton
40% Rayon

Exclusive of Ornamentation;

or
All Cotton
Exclusive of Ornamentation.

(2) The fiber content of such orna-
mentation may be disclosed where the
percentage of the ornamentation in re-
lation to the total fiber weight of the
principal fiber or blend of fibers is
shown; as for example:

70% Nylon
30% Acetate
Exclusive of 4% Metallic Ornamentation;

or

100% Rayon
Exclusive of 3% Silk Ornamentation.

(b) Where the fiber ornamentation
exceeds five per centum, it shall be in-
cluded in the statement of required
percentages of fiber content.

(c) Where the ornamentation con-
stitutes a distinct section of the prod-
uct, sectional disclosure may be made
in accordance with § 303.25 of this part.

§ 303.27 Use of the term ‘‘All’’ or
‘‘100%.’’

Where a textile fiber product or part
thereof is comprised wholly of one
fiber, other than any fiber ornamenta-
tion, decoration, elastic, or trimming
as to which fiber content disclosure is
not required, either the word All or the
term 100% may be used in labeling, to-
gether with the correct generic name
of the fiber and any qualifying phrase,
when required; as for example: ‘‘100%
Cotton,’’ ‘‘All Rayon, Exclusive of Or-
namentation,’’ ‘‘100% Acetate, Exclu-
sive of Decoration,’’ ‘‘All Nylon, Exclu-
sive of Elastic,’’ etc.

§ 303.28 Products contained in pack-
ages.

When textile products are marketed
and delivered in a package which is in-
tended to remain unbroken and intact
until after delivery to the utlimate
consumer, each textile product in the
package, except hosiery, and the pack-
age shall be labeled with the required
information. If the package is trans-
parent to the extent it allows for a
clear reading of the required informa-
tion on the textile product, the pack-
age is not required to be labeled.

[50 FR 15107, Apr. 17, 1985]

§ 303.29 Labeling of pairs or products
containing two or more units.

(a) Where a textile fiber product con-
sists of two or more parts, units, or
items of different fiber content, a sepa-
rate label containing the required in-
formation shall be affixed to each of
such parts, units or items showing the
required information as to such part,
unit, or item: Provided, That where
such parts, units, or items are mar-
keted or handled as a single product or
ensemble and are sold and delivered to
the ultimate consumer as a single
product or ensemble, the required in-
formation may be set out on a single
label in such a manner as to separately
show the fiber composition of each
part, unit, or item.

(b) Where garments, wearing apparel,
or other textile fiber products are mar-
keted or handled in pairs or ensembles
of the same fiber content, only one
unit of the pair or ensemble need be la-
beled with the required information
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when sold and delivered to the ulti-
mate consumer.

[24 FR 4480, June 2, 1959, as amended at 25 FR
4318, May 14, 1960]

§ 303.30 Textile fiber products in form
for consumer.

A textile fiber product shall be con-
sidered to be in the form intended for
sale or delivery to, or for use by, the
ultimate consumer when the manufac-
turing or processing of the textile fiber
product is substantially complete. The
fact that minor or insignificant details
of the manufacturing or processing
have not been completed shall not ex-
cuse the labeling of such products as to
the required information. For example,
a garment must be labeled even though
such matters as the finishing of a hem
or cuff or the affixing of buttons there-
to remain to be completed.

§ 303.31 Invoice in lieu of label.

Where a textile fiber product is not
in the form intended for sale, delivery
to, or for use by the ultimate con-
sumer, an invoice or other paper may
be used in lieu of a label, and such in-
voice or other paper shall show, in ad-
dition to the name and address of the
person issuing the invoice or other
paper, the fiber content of such product
as provided in the Act and regulations
as well as any other required informa-
tion.

§ 303.32 Products containing reused
stuffing.

Any upholstered product, mattress,
or cushion which contains stuffing
which has been previously used as
stuffing in any other upholstered prod-
uct, mattress, or cushion shall have se-
curely attached thereto a substantial
tag or label, at least 2 inches (5.08 cm)
by 3 inches (7.62 cm) in size, and state-
ments thereon conspicuously stamped
or printed in the English language and
in plain type not less than 1⁄3 inch (8.38
mm) high, indicating that the stuffing
therein is composed in whole or in part
of ‘‘reused stuffing,’’ ‘‘secondhand
stuffing,’’ ‘‘previously used stuffing,’’
or ‘‘used stuffing.’’

[61 FR 11544, Mar. 21, 1996]

§ 303.33 Country where textile fiber
products are processed or manufac-
tured.

(a) In addition to the other informa-
tion required by the Act and Regula-
tions:

(1) Each imported textile fiber prod-
uct shall be labeled with the name of
the country where such imported prod-
uct was processed or manufactured;

(2) Each textile fiber product com-
pletely made in the United States of
materials that were made in the United
States shall be labeled using the term
Made in U.S.A. or some other clear and
equivalent term.

(3) Each textile fiber product made in
the United States, either in whole or in
part of imported materials, shall con-
tain a label disclosing these facts; for
example:

Made in USA of imported fabric
or

Knitted in USA of imported yarn

and
(4) Each textile fiber product par-

tially manufactured in a foreign coun-
try and partially manufactured in the
United States shall contain on a label
the following information:

(i) The manufacturing process in the
foreign country and in the USA; for ex-
ample:

‘‘Imported cloth, finished in USA’’
or

‘‘Sewn in USA of imported components’’
or

‘‘Made in [foreign country], finished in USA’’
or

‘‘Scarf made in USA of fabric made in
China’’

or
‘‘Comforter Filled, Sewn and Finished in the

U.S. With Shell Made in China’’
or

‘‘Made in [Foreign Country]/fabric made in
USA’’

or
‘‘Knit in USA, assembled in [Foreign Coun-

try]’’.

(ii) When the U.S. Customs Service
requires an origin label on the unfin-
ished product, the manufacturing proc-
esses as required in paragraph (a)(4)(i)
of this section or the name of the for-
eign country required by Customs, for
example:
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